
 
AMENDMENT 2 to the 

LEASE AGREEMENT #1496 
between 

MARION COUNTY and NUB HUB, LLC 

 
This Amendment No. 2 to the Lease (as amended from time to time, the “lease”), dated May 
31, 2017 between Marion County, a political subdivision of the State of Oregon, on behalf of 
the Health Department, hereafter called “Tenant”, and Nub Hub, LLC, hereafter called 
“Landlord.” 
  
The Lease is hereby amended as follows (new language is indicated by underlining and deleted 
language is indicated by brackets [ ]): 
 

RECITAL: 

 

Landlord owns an office building consisting of approximately [37,710] 45,844 square feet of 
space at 2045 Silverton Road NE, Salem, [Oregon] Marion County, Oregon. Landlord wishes to 
lease [a] portions of this property to Tenant and Tenant wishes to lease [a] portions of this 
property from Landlord upon the terms and conditions contained in this lease. 
 

AGREEMENT: 
 
1.  Lease Premises:  Landlord leases to Tenant and Tenant leases from Landlord the following described 
property (the Premises) on the terms and conditions contained in this Lease: 

Phase 1: That certain office space, consisting of approximately [17,251] 17,682 square feet, situated in the 
commercial building located at 2045 Silverton Road NE, Salem, Marion County, Oregon.  Exhibit A 
(hereby attached and incorporated) reflects the most recent revision floor plan and space layout (see 
attachment). 

Phase 2: That certain office space, consisting of approximately 28,162 square feet, situated in the 
commercial building located at 2045 Silverton Road NE, Salem, Marion County, Oregon.  Exhibit B 
(hereby attached and incorporated) reflects the most recent revision floor plan and space layout (see 
attachment). 

Tenant and its invitees shall also have the non-exclusive right to use sidewalks, entryways, driveways, 
passageways, parking areas and other common areas serving the improvements in which the Premise are 
located. 

4. Possession. Tenant’s right to possession of Phase 1, and obligations under the lease shall commence on 
[January 1, 2018, or] completion and approval of Tenant Improvements (TI’s) [whichever occurs first]. 
Tenant Improvements must be completed by Landlord no later than [January 31, 2018] February 28, 
2018. 

Tenant’s right to possession of Phase 2, and obligations under the lease shall commence upon completion 
and approval of Tenant Improvements (TI’s).  Tenant Improvements must be completed by Landlord no 
later than March 1, 2019. Tenant may conduct necessary work on the Premises during the construction of 
the tenant improvements, on a not-to-interfere basis, to ensure data and phone lines are in place prior to 
possession. 

 



5.  Rent. Rent shall be payable on the first day of each month in advance at such place as may be 
designated by Landlord. During the term of this lease and any extensions or renewal period tenant shall 
pay to Landlord as rent the following amounts: 

a. Phase 1 Base Rent. (Modified Gross Lease), the sum of $34,834.00 per month calculated at 
$1.97/SF. If Landlord does not complete tenant improvements by January 1, 2018, Tenant shall 
receive a proportional full rent credit for each day thereafter until tenant improvements are 
completed.   

 
b. Phase 1 Escalation. The Base Rent shall be increased annually by three percent (3%) over the 

prior year. On February 1, 2019 and each February 1st thereafter the Base Rent shall be increased 
by three percent (3%) over the prior year. Landlord will notify Tenant, in writing, each year of the 
rent escalation. 

 
c. Phase 2 Base Rent. (Modified Gross Lease), the sum of $56,324.00 per month calculated at 

$2.00/SF. If Landlord does not complete tenant improvements by March 1, 2019, Tenant shall 
receive a proportional full rent credit for each day thereafter until tenant improvements are 
completed.   

 
d. Phase 2 Escalation. The Base Rent shall be increased annually by three percent (3%) over the 

prior year. On February 1, 2020 and each February 1st thereafter the Base Rent shall be increased 
by three percent (3%) over the prior year. Landlord will notify Tenant, in writing, each year of the 
rent escalation. 

 
13. Alteration or Improvements. Tenant shall make no improvements or alterations on the Premises of 
any kind without first obtaining Landlord's written consent. All alterations shall be made in a good and 
workmanlike manner, and in compliance with applicable laws and building codes.  As used herein, 
"alterations" includes but is not limited to, the installation of computer and telecommunications wiring, 
cables, and conduit.  All improvements and alterations performed on the Premises by either Landlord or 
Tenant shall be the property of Landlord when installed unless the applicable Landlord's consent 
specifically provides otherwise.  Improvements and alterations installed by Tenant shall, at Landlord's 
option, be removed by Tenant and the Premises restored unless the applicable Landlord's consent 
specifically provides otherwise. 
 

a. Tenant Improvements. Landlord and Tenant agree that time is of the essence for the completion 
of Tenant Improvements and Tenant’s possession of the Premises. Landlord agrees to have tenant 
improvements identified below completed by [January 1, 2018] the dates indicated below. 
Landlord agrees to provide the following tenant improvements to the Leased Premises as a 
condition of Tenant’s execution of this lease: 
 

(1) Phase 1 - Reconfigure the interior of the building to match that outlined in attached 
Exhibit A, and [addendum] Addendum A as amended from time to time by the parties 
and incorporated herein and by this reference. This work will be done at no cost to the 
Tenant above the regular monthly rent payments and will be completed by March 1, 
2018. 

i. Additional Phase I Work – Landlord shall complete the additional tenant 
improvements described in Exhibit C, incorporated herein and by this reference. 
Additional Phase I Work will be completed no later than March 1, 2018. Upon 
completion of Additional Phase I Work, Landlord shall invoice actual costs to 
Tenant of not more than $82,102.72.  

(2) Phases 2 - Reconfigure the interior of the building to match that outlined in attached 
Exhibit C as amended from time to time by the parties and incorporated herein and by 




